

No. 16-876

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David Boies
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200

Joanna Wright
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2300

Michael Tremonte
Noam Biale
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 202-2600

Bernard H. Udell
26 Court Street
Brooklyn, NY 10022
(718) 596-2380

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Circuit Courts Apply Unique and Conflicting Jurisdictional Rules	3
II. The Government Conflates the Split of Authority Concerning the Jurisdictional Rule with the Separate Merits Determination	8
III. The Government Ignores the National Importance of the Question Presented	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdelfattah v. DHS</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 759 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Mann v. United States</i> , No. 15-245, 2015 WL 5093222 (2015)	2
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	9
<i>Menard v. Saxbe</i> , 498 F.2d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Sapp v. United States</i> , No. 12-882, 2013 WL 1739666 (2013)	2
<i>Sealed Appellant v. Sealed Appellee</i> , 130 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2014)	6

<i>United States v. Coloian</i> , 480 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	2, 7
<i>United States v. Dunegan</i> , 251 F.3d 477 (3d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 351 (D.D.C. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 389 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 439 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Pinto</i> , 1 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Spinner</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 226 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Wahi</i> , 850 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017)	3
